currency other than euro.
To manage the volatility generated by the impact on net income of fluctuations of
exchange rates, primarily EUR/USD and EUR/JPY, the Group enters into currency
hedges with total values representing approximately 70% of the expected net cash
flows generated by the sales of SAES Getters S.p.A. and SAES Advanced
Technologies S.p.A. The maturities of hedging derivatives tend to coincide with the
scheduled date of collection of the hedged transactions.
Moreover, in the second half of 2006 the Group began to implement a cash pooling
system denominated in euro and involving almost all Group companies, thereby
decreasing cash and cash equivalents not originally expressed in euro to the
minimum levels deemed necessary for the operations of individual companies. Due
to this choice, more than half of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents is currently
expressed in euro (at the end of 2007, cash and cash equivalents expressed in euro
amounted to 80% of the total).
On occasion, the Group also hedges specific commercial transactions in a currency
other than the reporting currency.

63 SAES Getters Group

Increase (decrease)
in basis points

Impact on income
before taxes

2008
Euro +/- 1 +/- 19

USD/Other currencies +/- 1 +/- 145

2007
Euro +/- 1 +/- 25

USD/Other currencies +/- 1 +/- 0

Description
Notional

USD

Mark to
Market

USD

Fixed
rate

6 months
LIBOR BBA

USD at
December

31, 2008

+1%
Estimated

MTM
Libor +1%

-1%
Estimated

MTM
Libor -1%

IRS with maturity date as of
November 30, 2009 closed on
loan of USD 20 millions by SAES
Smart Materials, Inc. 10,000,000 (115,014) 3.38% 1.75% 2.75% (44,453) 0.75% (185,575)

IRS with maturity date as of May
31, 2012 closed on loan of USD
20 millions by SAES Smart
Materials, Inc. 10,000,000 (591,785) 3.65% 1.75% 2.75% (280,319) 0.75% (903,251)

IRS with maturity date as of
November 30, 2010 closed on
loan of USD 3 millions by Spectra-
Mat, Inc. 1,000,000 (39,906) 4.36% 1.75% 2.75% (24,617) 0.75% (55,196)

Total 21,000,000 (746,706) (349,389) (1,144,022)

(thousands of euro)

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of trade receivables and payables
outstanding at year-end in terms of the impact on the Group’s income before taxes
and shareholders’ equity of changes in the EUR/USD and EUR/JPY exchange rates,
assuming that all other variables remain unchanged:

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade account receivables and payables

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of cash and cash equivalents and
cash-pooling receivables outstanding at year-end in terms of the impact on the Group’s
income before taxes and shareholders’ equity of changes in exchange rates for the
U.S. dollar and euro against other currencies, assuming that all other variables remain
unchanged. This analysis has been conducted with a view to the fact that associates
have both cash and cash equivalents and cash-pooling receivables/payables from/to
the Parent Company in euro, the conversion of which may result in exchange gains or
losses.

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Cash, cash equivalents and cash pooling
account receivables

64Consolidated Financial Statements 2008

(thousands of euro)

US Dollar
Increase /
Decrease

Impact on income
before taxes

Impact on
net income

2008
+ 5% 58 44

- 5% (64) (48)

2007
+ 5% 187 109

- 5% (206) (121)

(thousands of euro)

JapaneseYEN
Increase /
Decrease

Impact on income
before taxes

Impact on
net income

2008
+ 5% 119 88

- 5% (131) (97)

2007
+ 5% 229 143

- 5% (253) (159)

(thousands of euro)

EURO
Increase /
Decrease

Impact on income
before taxes

Impact on
net income

2008
+ 5% (658) (453)

- 5% 658 453

2007
+ 5% (941) (656)

- 5% 941 656

(thousands of euro)

US Dollar
Increase /
Decrease

Impact on income
before taxes

Impact on
net income

2008
+ 5% 111 88

- 5% (122) (97)

2007
+ 5% 457 281

- 5% (505) (311)

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of forward agreements in terms of
the impact on income before taxes, assuming all other variables remain unchanged,
of changes in exchange rates:

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk is usually moderate. The Group makes
purchases according to its needs. The procurement procedure requires the Group to
have more than one supplier for each commodity deemed critical. In order to reduce
exposure to the risk of price variations, it enters into annual supply agreements
aimed at controlling commodity price volatility. The Group monitors the trends of the